## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-**

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SHASTA DECLARING PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NECESSARY FOR COUNTY USE AND AUTHORIZING ITS DONATION

- WHEREAS, for the purpose of providing transit services within their respective jurisdictions, the County of Shasta (County), City of Anderson, City of Shasta Lake and City of Redding are members of a Joint Powers Authority (JPA), known as the Redding Area Bus Authority (RABA); and
- WHEREAS, historically, the RABA Service Area only included the unincorporated urban areas directly adjacent to the cities of Anderson, Shasta Lake and Redding, and transit activities occurring in unincorporated areas outside of this area were defined as rural transit; and
- WHEREAS, the County was responsible for rural transit and provided for such through an intergovernmental agreement with RABA for service from Redding to Burney (the Burney Express); and
- **WHEREAS,** the County is the owner of two transit vehicles, as identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and
- **WHEREAS**, the transit vehicles were purchased in 2019 using transit infrastructure funding provided as part of the State of California's Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (SB 1); and
- **WHEREAS**, on April 10, 2024, the RABA Service Area was modified to include all unincorporated areas of Shasta County, thereby transferring responsibility for rural transit from the County to RABA; and
- **WHEREAS**, since County is no longer responsible for rural transit, it has no need for the two transit vehicles; and
- WHEREAS, Section 25365 of the California Government Code and Shasta County Administrative Policy, Section 5-201, allow the Board of Supervisors, by a four-fifths vote, to transfer County-owned personal property to a JPA if the property is not required for County use.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta does hereby declare the transit vehicles shown on Exhibit A are no longer required for County use.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Shasta does hereby authorize the Public Works Director to transfer ownership of the vehicles identified in Exhibit A to the Redding Area Bus Authority.

Resolution No. 2024-June 4, 2024 Page 2 of 3

<b>DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> of the County of Shasta, by the following vo	this 4th day of June, 2024, by the Board of Supervisors ote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
RECUSE:	
	KEVIN W. CRYE, CHAIR
	Board of Supervisors
	County of Shasta
	State of California
ATTEST:	
DAVID J. RICKERT	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
Ву	<u>_</u>
Deputy	